Operating Manual
MLA1000
Conductivity meter
for light oils
Description
Installation
Operation
1  Operating Manual MLA1000   Date 19/05/2021·    © MBA Instruments GmbH

   Figure 1
Meter types for measurement in a pipeline with flowing liquid
Type designation
M: Installation with a sleeve
L: Installation with a loose-flange collar
Z: For use in potentially explosive atmospheres
Option B: Display unit attached to the probe tube
2.2.2 Meter types TX and TZ for temporary measurement
The types TX and TZ can be easily installed to use this device for temporary measurements.
If the location for the measurement changes, the MLA1000 TX and TZ must be completely installed before it is put into
operation.
Figure 2
Type designation
T: Temporary measurement
X: Not for use in potentially explosive atmospheres
Z: For use in potentially explosive atmospheres
5  Operating Manual MLA1000   Date 19/05/2021·    © MBA Instruments GmbH
2.2.3 MLA1000-A display unit
The housing of the display unit (Figure 3) consists of two
parts:
A: Upper housing: Display section - contains the electronic
components. The upper part of the housing must not be
opened.
B: Lower housing: Terminal box - contains the connection
terminals.
Upper and lower housings are firmly connected to one
another and bolted to a mounting plate (meter types MZ
and LZ) or to a tripod (meter types TX and TZ). These parts
must not be separated from one another.
Figure 3
2.2.4 Display elements
During measurement, the conductivity, temperature, software version and measuring range are shown on the
display.
Display of the measured electrical conductivity (1089 pS/m)
Display of the measured temperature (20.1°C)
Software version (V0.95)
Measuring range (5-2000 means: measuring range from 5 pS/m to 2000 pS/m)
1089 pS/m
20.1°C
V0.95   5-2000
2.2.5 MLA1000-K probe cable
The probe cable supplied is specially designed to meet the requirements of the MLA1000 meter.
 Only the probe cable supplied may be used.
 Maximum cable length is 24m.
 It is not permitted to lead the cable through ex zone 0.
2.2.6 MLA1000-S probes
MLA1000-S    Type: MZ
Probe with probe tube for
installation in a sliding sleeve
MLA1000-S    Type: LZ
Probe with probe tube for
installation with collared flange
MLA1000-S    Type: TX and TZ
Probe without probe tube
for changing measurement
location
Operating Manual ·MLA1000  Date 19/05/2021   © MBA Instruments GmbH  6
3 Installation of the probes of meter types MZ and LZ
3.1 Notes on explosion protection for installation of the probes
 Installation may only be carried out by persons who are familiar with the explosion protection regulations at the
installation site.
 The equipment protection level (EPL) of the MLA1000-S and MLA1000-A must match the Ex zones of the installation
site.
 The meter must be disconnected from the power supply during all assembly and installation work.
3.2 Demands on the measurement liquid at the installation site
 The flow velocity must lie in the range from 0.2 to 7 m/s.
 The flow must be laminar and without turbulence.
 The additive mixture and the temperature must be homogeneous.
3.3 Positioning the measuring probe
 The measuring probe must be installed in the pipeline in such a way that:
 The lower inlet hole of the probe is facing towards the flow and the upper outlet hole is facing in the flow